

J. Walter Sinclair, ISB #2243
Email: jwsinclair@stoel.com
Sara M. Berry, ISB #7723
Email: smberry@stoel.com
STOEL RIVES, LLP
101 S. Capitol Blvd, Ste 1900
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: (208) 389-9000
Facsimile: (208) 389-9040

Attorneys for Defendants
St. Luke's Health System,
Ltd., and St. Luke's Regional
Medical Center, Ltd.

Jack R. Bierig (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Email: jbierig@sidley.com
Scott D. Stein (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Email: sstein@sidley.com
Tacy F. Flint (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Email: tflint@sidley.com
Ben Keith (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Email: bkeith@sidley.com
SIDLEY AUSTIN, LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
Telephone: (312) 853-7000
Facsimile: (312) 853-7036

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

SAINT ALPHONSUS MEDICAL CENTER,
NAMPA, INC., TREASURE VALLEY
HOSPITAL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
SAINT ALPHONSUS HEALTH SYSTEM,
INC., AND SAINT ALPHONSUS
REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ST. LUKE'S HEALTH SYSTEM, LTD, and
ST. LUKE'S REGIONAL MEDICAL
CENTER, LTD.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:12-cv-00560-BLW (Lead
Case)

**REPLY OF ST. LUKE'S
HEALTH SYSTEM, LTD. AND
ST. LUKE'S REGIONAL
MEDICAL CENTER, LTD. IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AS TO PRIVATE
PLAINTIFFS' PRICE-BASED
CLAIMS**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION; STATE
OF IDAHO

Plaintiffs, v.

ST. LUKE'S HEALTH SYSTEM, LTD.;
SALTZER MEDICAL GROUP, P.A.

Defendants

Case No. 1:13-cv-00116-BLW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO ANY RELIEF WHATSOEVER
PREMISED ON A FINDING THAT THE CHALLENGED TRANSACTION
WILL LEAD TO INCREASED PRICES..... 2

II. EVIDENCE OF PURPORTED HISTORICAL PRICE INCREASES DOES
NOT SUPPORT AN INFERENCE THAT THE CHALLENGED TRANSACTION
WILL LEAD TO UNLAWFUL EXCLUSIONARY ACTS AGAINST THE
PRIVATE PLAINTIFFS. 4

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946).....	5
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	4, 8
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	9
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	9
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	5
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 624 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Pool Water Prods. v. Olin Corp.</i> , 258 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2001)	6, 7
<i>Rebel Oil Co. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)	4, 5, 8
<i>Sprint Nextel Corp. v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 308 (D.D.C. 2011).....	7
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (3d ed. 2007)	3, 5, 6
